

21-0487-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

BRIGADE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS,
LLC, SYMPHONY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, BARDIN HILL LOAN
MANAGEMENT LLC, GREYWOLF LOAN MANAGEMENT LP, ZAIS
GROUP LLC, ALLSTATE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY,
MEDALIST PARTNERS CORPORATE FINANCE LLC, TALL TREE
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NEW GENERATION
ADVISORS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

INVESTCORP CREDIT MANAGEMENT US LLC, HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS LP,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ADAM M. ABENSOHN
DAVID M. COOPER
BENJAMIN I. FINESTONE
ROBERT S. LOIGMAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 443-3000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

June 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL | 5 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. The Underlying Facts | 5 |
| B. The Proceedings Below | 7 |
| C. The District Court Decision | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE DOES NOT REQUIRE A “PRESENT ENTITLEMENT” TO MISTAKENLY TRANSFERRED FUNDS | 18 |
| A. There Is No “Present Entitlement” Requirement In <i>Banque Worms</i> Or The Restatement | 18 |
| B. A “Present Entitlement” Requirement Contradicts <i>Banque Worms’</i> Stated Rationales | 22 |
| C. No Precedent Supports Citibank’s Proposed New Requirement And Many Cases Refute It | 26 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE APPLIES UPON PAYMENT | 29 |
| A. New York Law And The Restatement Have Rejected Citibank’s Proposed Bookkeeping Requirement | 30 |
| B. Citibank’s Proposed New Requirement Would Be Unworkable And Lead To Arbitrary Results | 34 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MANAGERS AND LENDERS WERE NOT ON NOTICE OF A MISTAKE | 37 |
| A. <i>Banque Worms</i> Rejects An “Inquiry Notice” Standard | 37 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | The District Court Had Overwhelming Factual Support For Its Holding That There Was No Constructive Notice..... | 40 |
| C. | There Were Not Sufficient “Red Flags” To Trigger Any Duty Of Inquiry And Any Such Duty Was Satisfied..... | 44 |
| IV. | <i>BANQUE WORMS</i> REJECTED CITIBANK’S AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> ’S POLICY ARGUMENTS..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>436 Franklin Realty, LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 188 A.D.3d 960 (2d Dep't 2020)..... | 39 |
| <i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Bank</i> , 1997 WL 291841 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 1997) | 28 |
| <i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983) | 45 |
| <i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 726 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 12, 15, 29, 30, 33 |
| <i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 928 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Brainard Hotel Co.</i> , 75 F.2d 481 (2d Cir. 1935) | 49 |
| <i>In re Calumet Farm, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Carlisle v. Norris</i> , 109 N.E. 564 (N.Y. 1915)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Burden</i> , 489 A.2d 494 (D.C. 1985) | 21, 26 |
| <i>Chem. Bank of Rochester v. Haskell</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 85 (1980)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013) | 50 |
| <i>Day & Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975)..... | 21 |

Ericsson Inc. v. Corefirst Bank & Trust,
2017 WL 3053646 (D. Kan. July 19, 2017)26

First Union Nat’l Bank v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
262 A.D.2d 106 (1st Dep’t 1999)39

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Cent. Bank,
49 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995)22, 25, 26, 38

Golden Door V & I, Inc. v. TD Bank,
123 A.D.3d 976 (2d Dep’t 2014).....39

Greenwald v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.,
241 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2001).....32, 56

Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Am. Express Co.,
74 N.Y.2d 153 (1989).....39

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....17

Krohn v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t,
341 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2003)56

Kuberski v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.,
359 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1966)41

McCrea v. Purmort,
16 Wend. 460 (N.Y. 1836)32

Nassau Bank v. Nat’l Bank of Newburgh,
159 N.Y. 456 (1899).....36

Nat’l Bank v. FCC Equip. Fin., Inc.,
801 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)26

NBase Commc’ns, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.,
8 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....12, 30, 31

Newman v. Warnaco Grp., Inc.,
335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)44

N.Y. Title & Mortg. Co. v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co.,
206 A.D. 490 (1st Dep’t 1923)27

Soliman v. Subway Franchisee Advert. Fund Tr., Ltd.,
2021 WL 2324549 (2d Cir. June 8, 2021)40

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Stokos,
317 N.Y.S.2d 706 (Civ. Ct. Queens Cty.1970)27

Stephens v. Bd. of Educ. of Brooklyn,
79 N.Y. 183 (1879)27

Targoff v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
67 Misc.3d 504 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)23

Terkildsen v. Waters,
481 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1973)36

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Jordan,
176 A.D.3d 1523 (3d Dep’t 2019).....39, 44, 45

Statutory Authorities

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 27232

3 Palmer, Law of Restitution § 16.632

Treatises

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 14.....*passim*

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 173.....32

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 67 ..2, 20, 21, 28, 31, 40

Additional Authorities

Joseph Adinolfi, *Deutsche Bank Accidentally Sent Hedge Fund \$6 Billion in “Fat Finger” Mistake*, MarketWatch (Oct. 19, 2015)46

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)28

Ericsson Inc. v. Corefirst Bank & Trust, No. 2:15-CV-09301 (D. Kan.), Ex. 9 to Mot. for Summ. J. (Dkt. 32-11)26

Eyk Henning, *Bank Known for Lehman Gaffe Moves Over \$5.4 Billion in Error*,
Bloomberg (March 24, 2017)46

Man Returns 1.2 billion Yuan Mistakenly Sent by Bank, China Daily (Jan. 19,
2017)46

S&P Global Market Intelligence, *Leveraged Loan Primer*.....24

*This Was an Operational Error.’ Deutsche Bank Accidentally Transferred \$35
Billion It Didn’t Owe*, Yahoo! Finance (Apr. 20, 2018).....46
